
April 2011

 CENTRAL CONNECTICUT REGIONAL PLANNING AGENCY

 FINANCIAL REPORT AND CASH FLOW STATEMENT

Current Year %

REVENUES Budget Month To Date Balance Received

Paratransit Administration/Contractor 1,555,000 153,429 1,316,053 238,947 84.63%

Paratransit System Advertising 1,000 0 0 1,000 0.00%

Transportation Planning Grant 577,392 30,612 269,928 307,464 46.75%

Municipal Contributions 91,500 0 91,500 0 100.00%

Miscellaneous Revenues 6,200 122 3,896 2,304 62.84%

SGIA 0 0 5,587 -5,587 100.00%

CEDS - USEDA 48,000 0 0 48,000 0.00%

Bristol IHZ 20,000 0 20,000 0 100.00%

CERT 8,000 4,800 10,400 -2,400 130.00%

Pequabuck River Dam 10,000 0 50,000 -40,000 500.00%

R5EPT 500 0 625 -125 125.00%

           Budgeted Revenues 2,317,592 188,963 1,767,989 549,603

83.00% completed

Current Year %

EXPENDITURES Budget Month To Date Balance Used

Salaries/Payroll Taxes/Workers Comp. 390,056 30,969 314,826 75,230 80.71%

Retirement/Administration 12,461 493 5,801 6,660 46.55%

Health/Life & ST Disability Insurance 119,764 7,696 73,278 46,486 61.18%

Directors & Officers/Liability/Bonding Ins. 6,000 0 4,976 1,024 82.93%

Accounting/Legal 14,500 0 7,200 7,300 49.66%

Paratransit Contractor 1,465,000 142,374 1,240,766 224,234 84.69%

Equipment Service Contracts/Maintenance 4,500 0 650 3,850 14.44%

Equipment/Software Purchases 21,895 960 14,511 7,384 66.28%

Rent 30,180 2,515 27,665 2,515 91.67%

Office Cleaning 4,200 250 2,500 1,700 59.52%

Telephone/Postage 6,500 100 4,084 2,416 62.83%

Supplies 7,500 363 1,292 6,208 17.23%

Training/Workshops/Seminars/Conf. 21,500 2,233 8,399 13,101 39.07%

Travel in State/Meetings/Forums 13,000 1,556 7,069 5,931 54.38%

Dues/Subscriptions 11,326 635 6,828 4,498 60.29%

Publications 300 0 300 0 100.00%

CPC Referral Consultant 3,500 191 1,407 2,093 40.20%

Advertising 4,000 150 565 3,435 14.13%

Pequabuck River Dam 10,000 0 5,606 4,394 56.06%

Miscellaneous Expenditures 28,400 1,817 23,840 4,560 83.94%

Contingency 143,010 0 0 143,010 0.00%

Budgeted Expenses 2,317,592 192,302 1,751,563 566,029

CASH ON HAND

Checking Acct. Balance - BOA 49,804

CT State Treas.Short-Term Investment Fund 4,149

Money Market - BOA 57,068

CD - Thomaston Savings Bank   100,356

CD - Webster Savings Bank 49,597

TOTAL CASH ON HAND 260,974
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MEMORANDUM

TO: Program, Finance and Personnel Committee
FROM: Carl J. Stephani, Executive Director

DATE: May 25, 2011

FOR AGENDA: June 2, 2011

SUBJECT: Proposed FY2011-2012 Budget

The attached Proposed Budget for FY2011-2012 is exactly the same as the draft budget you

reviewed at your last meeting except for a $15,898 reduction in health insurance costs resulting

from one employee’s dependent moving onto Medicare, and a reduction in the insurance policy

cost from the 10% increase we had originally estimated.  

The $15,898 reduction in health insurance cost is reflected as an increase in the contingency.  On

that basis, it is my

RECOMMENDATION

that your Committee

Recommend that the attached Proposed FY2011-2012 Budget be approved by the Agency

Board.  

cc: Agency Board

Attachment: Proposed FY2011-2012 Budget



CENTRAL CONNECTICUT REGIONAL PLANNING AGENCY 

 BUDGET FY 2011-2012

Actual as of 

BUDGET 4/30/2011 Estimated for Proposed

FY 2010-2011 2010-2011 FY2010-2011 FY2011-2012

YTD Year End BUDGET

 

Municipal Contributions $91,500 $91,500 $91,500 $91,500

Transportation Planning Grant $577,392 $269,928 $320,014 $642,576

Paratransit Admin./Contractor $1,555,000 $1,316,053 $1,555,000 $1,555,000

SGIA $0 $5,587 $5,587 $5,587

CERT Administrative $8,000 $10,400 $10,400 $8,000

R5EPT $500 $625 $500 $2,500

CEDS - Municipality $0 $0 $0 $10,000

CEDS - USEDA $48,000 $0 $28,577 $20,000

Pequabuck River Dam Removal $10,000 $50,000 $50,000 $164,500

Bristol IHZ $15,000 $20,000 $20,000 $0

Sustainable Communities $0 $0 $11,111 $33,333

Paratransit Advertising $1,000 $0 $0 $100

Miscellaneous Revenues $6,200 $3,896 $4,200 $1,000

Total Revenues $2,312,592 $1,767,989 $2,096,889 $2,534,096

REVENUES

DRAFT 5/25/2011



CENTRAL CONNECTICUT REGIONAL PLANNING AGENCY

BUDGET FY 2011-2012

 Actual as of

BUDGET 4/30/2011 Estimated for DRAFT

YTD Year End BUDGET

FY2010-2011 2010-2011 FY2010-2011 FY2011-2012

Salaries & Payroll Taxes $390,056 $314,826 $361,000 $455,770

Retirement/Administration $12,461 $5,801 $7,200 $14,039

Health/Life Insurance/STD $119,764 $73,278 $88,462 $119,846

D&O/Liability/Bonding Ins. $6,000 $4,976 $4,976 $6,410

Accounting/Legal $14,500 $7,200 $9,000 $15,500

Paratransit Contractor $1,465,000 $1,240,766 $1,465,000 $1,465,000

Equipment Service Cont./Maint. $4,500 $650 $1,335 $3,500

Equipment/Software Purch. $21,895 $14,511 $15,000 $27,900

Rent $30,180 $27,665 $30,180 $30,180

Office Cleaning $4,200 $2,500 $3,000 $5,200

Telephone/Postage $6,500 $4,084 $5,000 $5,000

Supplies $7,500 $1,292 $1,500 $4,000

Training/Workshops/Sem./Conf. $21,500 $8,399 $18,000 $18,000

Travel in State $13,000 $7,069 $11,000 $18,000

Dues/Subscription $11,326 $6,828 $8,000 $11,346

Publications $300 $300 $300 $400

CPC Referral Consultant $3,500 $1,407 $2,200 $2,940

Advertising $4,000 $565 $1,000 $3,000

Pequabuck River Dam Removal $10,000 $5,606 $10,000 $164,500

Berlin/NB  Solid Waste - RPI $0 $0 $0 $0

Miscellaneous Expenditures $9,400 $23,840 $23,000 $6,000

Contingency $157,010 $0 $0 $157,565

Total Expenses $2,312,592 $1,751,563 $2,065,153 $2,534,096

EXPENSES

DRAFT 5/25/2011



Title

FY10/11 

Salaries Changes

FY11/12 

Salaries

Executive Director 96,710 1,934 98,644

Sr. Plnr/IT Mgr. 51,000 1,020 52,020

Sr. Pln/Assist. Dir. 12,716 0 0

Regional Planner 42,000 840 42,840

Regional Planner 42,000 840 42,840

Transportation Plnr. 42,000 840 42,840

Planner 0 0 40,000

Office Manager/Bkkp 45,068 901 45,969

Transit Prog. Mgr. 41,000 820 41,820

Intern 1,434 0 6,600

Sub Totals 373,928 7,196 413,573

Employer SS & Medicare portion (7.65%) 31,638

Unemployment Comp (6.8%) 8,609

Workers Compensation 1,600

Payroll Admin Costs 350

Sub Total 42,197

Budget Amount 455,770

2% Performance Salary Increase

Current ING Plan

Executive Director 96,710.00

Sr. Plnr./IT Mgr. 51,000.00

Regional Planner 26,654.00

Regional Planner 25,038.00

Transportation Plnr. 41,365.00

Office Manager/Bkkp. 44,201.00

Transit Prog. Mgr. 41,000.00

Total 325,968.00

Employer portion (4%) 13,038.72

Administrative Cost 1,000.00

Total Budget Amount 14,038.72

Payroll and Taxes 

Budget Detail - Expenditures

Draft 5/25/2011



Budget Detail - Expenditures

Other Expenses Budget

Amount

Office Cleaning 4,200

Carpet Cleaning 1,000

5,200

  D&O 2,600

  Liability 3,500

  Bonding 310

6,410

Training/Workshops/Sem./Conf.

  GIS/Computer Analysis Training 5,500

  Transportation/Planning Training 5,000

  Meetings 5,000

  Miscellaneous 2,500

18,000

  Travel in State 18,000

18,000

Telephone/Postage

  Telephone/Cell Phone 3,000

  Postage 2,000

5,000

Equipment/Software Purchases

   ArcGIS one year 6,500

   SPSS Software 2,500

   CommunityViz 850

   McTrans Subscription (1 year) 1,750

   Antivirus 1,500

   Server 9,000

   QuickBooks/Payroll Upgrades 650

   Replacement Computer (2) 2,000

   Other Hardware/Software 2,000

   GPS Units 500

Draft 5/25/2011



Budget Detail - Expenditures

Other Expenses Budget

Amount

  Backup Drives 500

  Web Hosting 150

27,900

Dues/Subscriptions

  APA Dues (5 members) 1,300

  COST 110

  CCM 100

  Chambers 1,500

  ICMA 706

  NARC 1,000

  CRPC 3,500

  HSEP 1,000

  Others 1,655

  Subscriptions 175

   Other 300

11,346

Accounting/Legal

  Accounting 13,000

  Legal 2,500

15,500

Service Contracts/Equipment Maint.

  Service Contract Copier 1,500

  Misc. Equipment/Rep./Maint. 2,000

3,500

Miscellaneous

  Emp. Of the Quarter Program 400

  Holiday/Appreciation Dinner 2,000

  Other 3,600

6,000

Draft 5/25/2011



Budget Detail - Expenditures

Employee Insurances 

Health, RX & Dental Class Total Cost Employee Cost Agency Cost

Executive Director* EE+1 16,875 1,267 15,608

Sr. Planner/IT Mgr. EE 6,205 310 5,895

Transportation Plnr. EE+1 14,274 1,122 13,152

Regional Planner EE+1 14,562 1,023 13,539

Regional Planner EE 4,788 239 4,549

Planner Family 30,035 2,475 27,560

Office Manager/Bkkp Family 30,035 2,475 27,560

Non-Coverage Allow 2,000 0 2,000

Medicare OFP 4,000 0 4,000

Total Budget Cost 122,774 8,911 113,863

* Employee & Dependent on Medicare

Short Term Disability Total Cost Employee Cost Agency Cost

Executive Director 850 85 765

Sr. Planner/IT Mgr. 250 25 225

Transportation Plnr. 485 49 437

Regional Planner 220 22 198

Regional Planner 220 22 198

Assistant Planner 220 22 198

Office Manager/Bkkp 293 29 264

Transit Program Mgr. 220 22 198

Total Budget Cost 2,758 276 2,483

Life Insurance 3,500

Total Budget Costs - Employee Insurances 119,846

Draft 5/25/2011



 

CENTRAL CONNECTICUT REGIONAL PLANNING AGENCY

MEMORANDUM 
 

TO:    Transportation Improvement Committee (TIC) 

FROM:   Ethan C. Abeles, Transportation Planner 

 

DATE:   May 16, 2011 

 

FOR AGENDA:  May 26, 2011 

 

SUBJECT: STIP/TIP amendments for new Statewide Projects 170-3065 and 170-

3066. 

 

The descriptions of these proposed STIP/TIP amendments are as follows: 

 Project 170-3065 and 170-3066: The purpose of these projects is to replace or repair 

overhead sign supports due to deterioration and/or exceeding the useful life of sign 

structure.  Estimates are preliminary for FY2013 for 170-3065 and FY2014 for 170-3066. 

These projects are for NHS routes including those in our Region.  The PE phase for 

project 170-3065 costs $200,000 in 2011 and the construction phase is $2,000,000 in 

2013. The PE phase for project 170-3066 costs $200,000 in 2012 and the construction 

phase is $2,000,000 in FYI. 

 

These statewide projects ensure a continued commitment to safety and system preservation, 

which are both strongly supported by CCRPA.   

On that basis, it is my RECOMMENDATION 

That your Committee 

Recommend that the Agency Board approve these proposed ConnDOT STIP/TIP 

amendments 

 

 

cc:  Agency Board 



Project 170-3065 

Region FACode Proj# AQCd Rte/Sys Town Description Phase Year 
Tot$ 
(000) 

Fed$ 
(000) 

Sta$ 
(000) 

Loc$ 
(000) 

Comments 
code for 
change 

70 NHS 
0170-
3065 

X6 VARIOUS 
STATE
WIDE 

REPAIR OR REPLACE 
DETERIORATED OVERHEAD SIGN 
SUPPORTS ON NHS ROUTES (CN 
FY13) 

PE 2011 200 160 40 0 
NEW 

PROJECT 
05 

70 NHS 
0170-
3065 

X6 VARIOUS 
STATE
WIDE 

REPAIR OR REPLACE 
DETERIORATED OVERHEAD SIGN 
SUPPORTS ON NHS ROUTES (FY13) 

CON 2013 2,000 1,600 400 0 
NEW 

PROJECT 
05 

 

Project 170-3066 

Region FACode Proj# AQCd Rte/Sys Town Description Phase Year 
Tot$ 
(000) 

Fed$ 
(000) 

Sta$ 
(000) 

Loc$ 
(000) 

Comments 
code for 
change 

70 NHS 
0170-
3066 

X6 VARIOUS 
STATE
WIDE 

REPAIR OR REPLACE 
DETERIORATED OVERHEAD SIGN 
SUPPORTS ON NHS ROUTES (CN 
FY14) 

PE 2013 200 160 40 0 
NEW 

PROJECT 
05 

70 NHS 
0170-
3066 

X6 VARIOUS 
STATE
WIDE 

REPAIR OR REPLACE 
DETERIORATED OVERHEAD SIGN 
SUPPORTS ON NHS ROUTES (FY14) 

CON FYI 2,000 1,600 400 0 
NEW 

PROJECT 
05 
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CENTRAL CONNECTICUT REGIONAL PLANNING AGENCY

MEMORANDUM 

TO: Transportation Improvement Committee 

FROM: Francis R. Pickering 

DATE: May 26, 2011 

SUBJECT: Minor adjustments to the LRTP 

CCRPA is proposing minor adjustments to the Long-Range Transportation Plan (LRTP) previously 

adopted. These changes are in response to funding announcements made after adoption of the LRTP. 

Since these changes are minor in nature, the public notice and comment process spelled out in the 

Public Participation Plan is not triggered. The changes will do the following: 

1. Clarify that projects are not listed in order of priority but by mode. (Prioritization is part of the 

Transportation Improvement Program process.) 

2. Correct the name of the Berlin Town Manager. 

3. Specify that CCRPA and other parties will study and seek to improve access to and the area around 

the Berlin-Kensington train station. These changes are being made at the request of Agency Board 

member(s) from the Town and to support the Town in its application for a Connecticut TOD Pilot 

Program grant. (15% of the score by which OPM awards grants reflects “Local & Regional 

Supporting Actions.”) 

4. Expand the text on hiking trails and add projects to acquire the Plymouth Reservoir, protect the 

New England Trail, and bridge gaps in the Tunxis Trail in Burlington. 

 

These changes with regard to the Reservoir are being made to enable the Town of Plymouth to 

seek $800,000 in PLHD funds (discretionary federal transportation funding) for the purchase of the 

Reservoir. CCRPA believes Plymouth stands a good chance of award. These funds are not available 

to any other town in the region. (Other towns do not contain or neighbor federal land.) 

 

The New England Trail was added to the LRTP in order to qualify it for potential funding sources; 

other National Scenic Trails, of which there are 10, have received approximately $1-2 million per 

year for land or easement acquisition. Berlin, New Britain, Plainville, and Southington would be 

eligible to receive funds through this program. 

 

Bridging gaps in the Tunxis Trail have identified as a priority by the Connecticut Forest and Park 

Association. Funding for either the New England Trail or Tunxis Trail projects would come from 
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dedicated land or trail programs; it would not compete with other transportation projects in the 

LRTP or Transportation Improvement Program. 

Deadlines for the TOD Pilot Program (Berlin-Kensington train station) and PLHD (Plymouth Reservoir) 

projects are imminent. Because of this, it is vital that these changes be approved by the TIC and 

Board as soon as possible. 

Copies of all changes to the LRTP are attached. (Highlighted sections are new or have been edited.) 

No other changes, other than automatic repagination, have been made since Agency Board approval. 

Due to the exceedingly tight timeframes, it was not possible to distribute these documents in advance. 

ATTACHMENT(S):   Relevant pages of the LRTP, changes highlighted 

CC:    



 

Major improvements 7 of 201 

Major improvements 
The following section lists and describes all of the 

major improvements and upgrades to be made to the 

region’s transportation system over the next 25 years. 

These projects were identified during the LRTP process as 

commensurate with and necessary for the attainment of 

the vision spelled out on the foregoing page. Projects are 

grouped by mode; they are not listed in order of importance. 

 
Major improv ement s 

francis
Highlight
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Complete the Farmington Canal Heritage Trail. Plug the gaps between Red Oak 

Hill Road in Farmington and Hart Street in Southington. 

Towns, DOT, DEP 16 

Add connecting side trails to the New Britain-Hartford Busway trail. Link the 

busway trail to CCSU and Westfarms Mall with spurs. 

Towns, CCRPA, DOT, DEP 19 

Protect and extend hiking trails. Preserve, maintain, and, where possible, expand 

the region’s trail system, including the New England Trail. 

Towns, DEP 21 

PUBLIC TRANSIT  
  

Connect the region to the New York City, Stamford, Bridgeport, Waterbury, and 

Hartford areas. Transit should be interregional. Extend the successful Bridgeport-

Waterbury transit corridor through Bristol, Plainville, and New Britain to Hartford. 

Reconfigure local bus routes to fit service. 

Metro-North, CTTRANSIT 21 

Run commuter rail along the New Haven-Hartford-Springfield corridor. Recon-

figure local bus routes to fit service. 

Amtrak, DOT 26 

Rationalize local bus routes. Eliminate detours and transfers where possible to 

improve system performance. 

CTTRANSIT, NBT, DATTCO 30 

Use Internet trip planning to improve usability. Submit all transit routes in the 

region for inclusion and update.  

CTTRANSIT 34 

Add signage to heighten visibility. Post maps and schedules at time points or bus 

stops. 

CTTRANSIT 35 

francis
Highlight



 

Major improvements Pedestrians and cyclists 21 of 201 

 Together with CRCOG, DOT, and affected municipalities, 

CCRPA studies and selects routes. Starts post-adoption of 

this Plan and concludes within two years. 

 DOT and/or affected municipalities complete engineer-

ing, design, and construction of chosen side trails. Com-

pleted within five years of the adoption of this Plan. 

PROTECTION AND EXPANSION OF HIKING TRAILS 

The region’s system of hiking trails should be preserved, 

maintained, and, where possible, extended. 

DESCRIPTION 

Hiking trails bring many benefits to a community. Trails can 

enhance quality of life, increase property values, attract visi-

tors and tourists, and stimulate economic development, as 

well as improve public health and preserve the environment. 

Despite the importance of these benefits, relatively scant 

attention is paid to trails, and, if not actively protected, they 

can be lost. 

The region has a diverse trail system that runs from solitary 

to busy, from stubs to the 220-mile New England Trail, the 

newest of eleven National Scenic Trails (Hiking trails, p. 96). 

While the growth of the system offers enormous potential 

value to the region, the system, much of which traverses 

unpreserved land is under pressure. If the region values and 

wishes to retain the benefits its hiking trails impart, their 

protection and, when possible, expansion is necessary. Due 

to the trails’ regional and environmental significance, this 

Plan recommends that special attention be given to: 

 Preservation and promotion of the New England Trail 

 Acquisition of the Plymouth Reservoir and establishment 

of trails thence to the Thomaston Dam and up Leadmine 

Brook to Roraback Wildlife Management Area (the 

‘Leadmine Trail’) or along the Naugatuck River, possibly 

to the Mattatuck Trail 

 Bridging of gaps in the Tunxis Trail in Burlington 

COST 

Trail maintenance often falls to volunteers, so the cost can 

be zero. Preservation ranges from cheap (land bequests, 

establishing covenants with landowners, zoning changes) to 

potentially costly (buying property). Grants and cooperation 

with organizations such as land trusts can offset costs. 

STATUS AND NEXT STEPS 

Next steps include: 

 The Connecticut Forest and Park Association, land trusts, 

DEP, and CCRPA work with municipalities and landown-

ers to protect existing trails and develop new ones, es-

pecially those listed above. Starts immediately and con-

tinues indefinitely.

francis
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configures local bus routes to fit service. Starts once con-

struction is complete. 

 Berlin, CCRPA, and/or DOT develop, study, and, pending 

feasibility and favorable evaluation, implement projects 

to improve the area around, access to, and patronage of 

Berlin-Kensington station. Starts post-adoption of this 

Plan. 

BUS LINE RATIONALIZATION 

Local bus routes should be rationalized to improve system 

performance. 

DESCRIPTION 

Despite changes in the economy and land development pat-

terns of the region, the bus routes of CT TRANSIT’s New 

Britain/Bristol divisions have only undergone minor changes. 

As a result, they may no longer represent the optimal paths 

for the service. To improve service, capture operational effi-

ciencies, and boost ridership, this Plan therefore calls for a 

thorough review of all bus routes in the system. In particu-

lar, the Plan recommends that the potential for the elimina-

tion of transfers and detour loops should be investigated. 

Transfers and detour loops can greatly slow the effective 

speed of service, depressing ridership significantly. 

In some cases, augmenting the system may help it reach the 

goals of better service, greater efficiency, and higher rid-

ership. Increasing buses’ frequency and lengthening their 

hours of operation, as well as expanding the geographic 

reach of the bus system, can make buses a viable option for 

people who, due to scheduling or location, found riding the 

bus inconvenient or impossible. This Plan therefore also 

recommends that the potential for service expansions be 

investigated. 

Figure 7 (p. 33) depicts a preliminary stab at rationalization, 

the New Britain-Hartford Busway Service Plan. This figure 

eliminates certain transfers and detour loops; however, this 

Plan holds that additional changes should be considered. In 

particular, it holds the potential changes as of especial im-

port: 

Transfer eliminations 

1. Bristol-New Britain-Hartford direct service. This is a criti-

cal need for the region, and the New Britain-Hartford 

Busway service plan as of writing foresees initiating di-

rect, frequent bus service between downtown Bristol 

along the new Route 72 extension to New Britain and 

thence via the busway to Hartford. Additional, longer-

distance or commuter service may be provided by the 

transit option described under Integration with New York 

(p. 21). 

2. New Britain-Middletown direct service. Poor scheduling 

and transfers make travel via bus on the busy Route 9 

francis
Highlight



 

Preservation & upgrades 47 of 201 

Extension of Bristol shuttle to Plymouth Bus N — C M 

Bus system improvements TBD P — C S 

Protection of the New England Trail hikeTrail P — C — 

Program scoping N/A     

BERLIN 

Where What Type Est. cost Phase Time 

Farmington Avenue Bridge Bridge P $3.600m PE S 

Four Rod Rd., Burnham Rd. to Norton Rd. Recon P — C M 

Kensington Rd., Camel Back to Main St. Recon P — C M 

Orchard Rd., Chamberlain Hwy. to Tollgate Rd. Recon P — C M 

Railroad station access and area improvement (may include TOD, 

projects supportive thereof, and/or Rt. 9 ramp improvements) 

TBD U — C M 

Railroad station facility and site enhancement  Rail P $1.625m PE S 

Reservoir Rd.  Recon P — C M 

Rt. 372, New Britain Rd. to Webster Square Rd. accCtl U — C L 

BRISTOL 

Where What Type Est. cost Phase Time 

Rt. 229, Lake Ave. to Southington Town Line accCtl U — C L 

Rt. 6, Rt. 229 to Farmington Town Line accCtl U — C L 

Rt. 6, Rt. 229, and Jerome Ave. intImp U — C L 

francis
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Rt. 6, Rt. 69 to Vanderbilt Rd. accCtl U — C L 

Rt. 72, Rt. 229 to Memorial Blvd.  intImp, 

Bridge 

U $2.475m C M 

Rts. 69 and 72  TBD-s U — C L 

Stafford Rd. and Maltby St.; Maltby St. and Mix St.; Mix St., 

Maple Ave., and Jerome Ave.; Maple Ave., Peacedale St., and 

Burlington Ave. 

rndAbt U — C L 

South St., Church St., and Union St. intImp U $0.550m C S 

South St.; Route 69 at South St. and South St. Ext. intImp U — C M 

Wolcott St. Recon P — C M 

Woodland St. at King St. intImp U — PE M 

BURLINGTON 

Where What Type Est. cost Phase Time 

Bridging of gaps in the Tunxis Trail hikeTrail N — C M 

Burlington town center bikePed, 

stScape 

N — C L 

Farmington River Trail, Burlington Ave. to Rt. 4/179 parking lot Recon P — C M 

Multi-use trail, Rt. 179 to Burlington Ave.  Trail N — C L 

Rts. 4 and 179 TBD-s U — C L 

francis
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Farmington Canal Heritage Trail, Farmington to Southington Trail N $6.990m C M 

Pedestrian improvements in Cooks Gap and land preservation on the 

New England Trail  

bikePed U — C M 

Rt. 372 and Rt. 10  TBD-s U — C L 

Rt. 372, Cook St. to Hooker St. Widen U $8.000m C M 

Rts. 10, 177, and 372 bike improvements and sidewalk bikePed U — C M 

PLYMOUTH 

Where What Type Est. cost Phase Time 

Acquisition of Plymouth Reservoir and Leadmine Brook properties, 

creation of Leadmine Trail 

hikeTrail N $2.000m ROW S 

Allentown Rd., Fall Mountain Rd. to Wolcott Rd. Recon U $3.000m C M 

Beach Ave. (including culvert) Recon U $1.250m C M 

Bemis St., Rt. 72 to High St.  Recon U $3.000m C M 

Creation of downtown municipal parking Parking N $0.600m C M 

East Plymouth Rd. and Matthews St. intImp P $3.000m C M 

Greystone Rd. Recon P — C M 

Harwinton Ave., Rt. 6 to Armbruster Rd. Recon U $3.500m C M 

Lake Plymouth Blvd. Recon U $1.000m C M 

Main St. stScape P $2.000m C M 

Rt. 6 and Harwinton Ave. intImp U $4.000m C L 

Rts. 6 and 72 intImp U $8.950m C L 

francis
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HIKING TRAILS 

Parts of the region are rich in hiking and mountain biking 

trails. A map of long-distance woods trails in the region is 

printed Figure 24 (p. 98) for reference. One of the country’s 

eleven National Scenic Trails, which are trails that, on ac-

count of their especial natural beauty and preservation val-

ue, have been designated as a National Scenic Trail, passes 

through the region. This trail, the New England Trail, runs 

from Long Island Sound through Connecticut and Massa-

chusetts to New Hampshire, passing through Berlin, New 

Britain, Plainville, and Southington on the way. 

Hiking trails, like all types of transportation infrastructure, 

constitute a network. Breaks in the network impair its utility 

and limit its use. While dead ends and cul-de-sacs can affect 

the efficient functioning of the transportation network, they 

never create impassable discontinuities. Such roads always 

connect to other streets that allow a way out or through. 

This is not the case for hiking trails. As Figure 24 (p. 98) 

makes clear, many the trails in the region are discontinuous. 

These include the Tunxis Trail, whose northern and southern 

sections in Burlington and Southington Bristol interrupts, 

and the Mattatuck Trail, which nearly but not quite connects 

with the Tunxis in Wolcott. Given the proximity of these trail 

heads and the open space and undeveloped land that lie be-

tween them, it may be feasible to forge connections among 

them to make for a continuous and integrated trail network. 

Opportunities also present themselves for the development 

of new trails, above all to the north and west of the region, 

where tracts of undeveloped land remain, but also to the 

region’s east, whose ridges the New England Trail traces. 

Preservation and promotion of existing trails as well as new 

trail building in these areas could bring a host of benefits. 

These include enhancing residents’ quality of life; drawing 

visitors and tourists; and promoting economic development; 

as well as assisting in the preservation of open space and in 

the maintenance of ecosystem services. Protection and ex-

pansion of hiking trails (p. 21) describes two projects that 

have been identified as of special significance to the region, 

preservation of the New England Trail and the creation of 

the ‘Leadmine Trail’ (see p. 21). Figure 24 depicts both of 

these projects, in addition to all existing and potential long-

distance trails and associated connectors in the region. 

MAINTENANCE AND MANA GEMENT 

Sidewalks, bike paths, and other forms of pedestrian and 

cyclist infrastructure, like roads and railways, require 

maintenance and management if they are to function safely 

and efficiently. For the most part, the facilities that exist in 

the region are in satisfactory condition. However, individual 

sites do exhibit the following problems: 

1. Environment. Many roadways seem to have been de-

signed with the automobile in mind, with pedestrian and 
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there is a demonstrated absence of need; (3) the ac-

commodation of all users would be an excessively ex-

pensive component of the total project cost; or (4) the 

accommodation of all users is not consistent with the 

state's or such municipality's, respectively, program of 

construction, maintenance and repair.

Contacts 

MUNICIPAL REPRESENTATIVES 

Municipality Lead contact and title CCRPA Board members TIC members 

Berlin Denise McNair, 

Town Manager 

Bart Bovee Brian Griswold 

 Dennis Kern, 

Vice Chair 

Art Simonian 

Bristol Art Ward, 

Mayor 

Donald Padlo Donald Padlo, Chair 

 John Pompeii, Chair Walter Veselka 

 Tim Furey  

Burlington Catherine Bergstrom, 

First Selectman 

Peter McBrien Scott Tharau 

 Paul Rachielles (vacant) 

New Britain Timothy Stewart, 

Mayor 

Craig Diangelo Mark Moriarty 

 Donald Naples, Secretary Steven Schiller 

 Steven Schiller  

Plainville Robert E. Lee, Jennifer Bartiss-Earley John Bossi 

francis
Highlight



Page 2 of 2 

dedicated land or trail programs; it would not compete with other transportation projects in the 

LRTP or Transportation Improvement Program. 

Deadlines for the TOD Pilot Program (Berlin-Kensington train station) and PLHD (Plymouth Reservoir) 

projects are imminent. Because of this, it is vital that these changes be approved by the TIC and 

Board as soon as possible. 

Copies of all changes to the LRTP are attached. (Highlighted sections are new or have been edited.) 

No other changes, other than automatic repagination, have been made since Agency Board approval. 

Due to the exceedingly tight timeframes, it was not possible to distribute these documents in advance. 

ATTACHMENT(S):   Relevant pages of the LRTP, changes highlighted 

CC:    
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MEMORANDUM

TO: Agency Board
FROM: Stephen Mindera, Chair, Nominating Committee
DATE: May 6, 2011 

FOR AGENDA: June 2, 2008

SUBJECT: Election of Agency Board Officers FY2011-2012

In accordance with Section V.B. of the Agency’s Bylaws a Nominating Committee was
appointed to nominate officers for the coming fiscal year; and, at the regular meeting of
the Nominating Committee on May 5, 2011, the Committee voted unanimously to
nominate the Agency’s current officers, noted below, to serve another term and none of
them has indicated an unwillingness to serve:

Chair - John Pompeii
Vice Chair - Dennis Kern

Treasurer - Rudy Cabata
Secretary - Don Naples

On that basis, it is my
RECOMMENDATION

that your Board
Accept nominations for next year’s officers from the floor, if there be any, and
then elect Agency officers for FY2011-2012.
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MEMORANDUM  

 

TO:   Agency Board 

FROM:   Kristin Thomas, Regional Planner      

DATE:   May 25, 2011 

 

FOR AGENDA: June 2, 2011 

 

SUBJECT:   Approval of Memorandum of Understanding for the FY 2009 

R5EPT Grant  

 

The DEMHS The Region 5 Emergency Planning Team (R5EPT) determines how training and 

equipment funds allocated to the DEMHS Region 5, which includes the Town of 

Plymouth, may be spent. Each year the R5EPT receives a DEMHS grant of approximately 

$900,000. Currently, COGCNV acts as the Agent for this grant while CCRPA and other 

RPOs act as partners.  To begin expending the FY 2009 R5EPT grant, DEMHS requires 

CCRPA to sign a Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) regarding the Agency’s 

participation in the grant program.  COGCNV needs this document signed by June 2011. 

On that basis, it is my  

 RECOMMENDATION 

 that your Board 

Approve the attached MOU with the COGCNV and authorize staff to execute the 

document on behalf of the Agency. 
 
 
Attachment:  Memorandum of Understanding 

 



 

MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING 

FOR THE 

COORDINATION OF DEMHS REGION 5 2009 EMERGENCY PLANNING FUNDING 

The following Memorandum of Understanding sets forth the specific roles and responsibilities of the 

Central Connecticut Regional Planning Agency (CCRPA) and the Council of Governments of the Central 

Naugatuck Valley (COGCNV) with respect to the coordination of DEMHS 2009 emergency planning 

funding for Region 5. 

 

 • COGCNV Responsibilities 

1. Serve as the fiduciary agent for the purpose of the FY 09 grant 

2. Facilitate the preparation of the deliverables for the FY 09 grant 

3. Forward quarterly reports and payments requests to DEMHS in a timely manner 

4. Serve as a conduit for sharing information and materials 

 

 • CCRPA Responsibilities 

5. Perform activities under the 2009 DEMHS Homeland Security Grant within the Central 

Connecticut geographic area. 

6. Assist Resource Typing for Plymouth as required of the FY 09 grant. 

7. Work with Northwest CT Council of Governments, Litchfield Hills Council of Elected Officials, 

Housatonic Valley Council of Elected Officials, and COGCNV in facilitating any S.W.O.T. analysis for the 

active ESFs (Communications, Public Works, Fire, Emergency Management, Public Health, Education, 

Resources, Agriculture and Small Animal, Police, and Transportation). 

8. Attend Region 5 Steering Committee meetings and assist regional emergency management 

activities. 

9. Provide copies of reports sent to CCRPA on DEMHS Region 5 activities to COGCNV. 

10. Follow requirements of FOI on DEMHS activities. 

11. Submit timely reports on project narratives, budgets, progress reports, cash requests, and other 

materials as required by COGCNV or DEMHS. 



12. Encourage local involvement in the emergency planning process by attending, coordinating, and 

facilitating any additional meetings that may be appropriate (e.g. meetings of the Plymouth emergency 

personnel or DEMHS Regional Collaboration Committee). 

 

 • The term of the Project shall be from October 1, 2011, through March 31, 2013. 

 • COGCNV agrees to pay CCRPA for such services at the hourly rate established by CCRPA 

for its staff for a total fee of a minimum of $2,500 for the term of the Project.  The hourly rate for CCRPA 

staff time shall include all overhead as well as salary costs. 

 • This MOU may be modified upon mutual consent of the parties. 

 • This MOU may be terminated in whole or in part by either party.  In the event that the 

MOU is terminated by either party, notification of termination shall be in writing and state the reasons 

for the termination and the effective date of termination. 

 • This MOU shall be conducted in accordance with Grant 090ACNVA between DEMHS and 

COGCNV, serving as the coordinating RPO for Region 5.  (See attached). 

 

The parties below hereby agree to the provisions stated in the Memorandum of Understanding. 

 

________________________    _________________________ 

Carl Stephani         Peter Dorpalen 

Executive Director     Executive Director 

Central Connecticut Regional     Council of Governments 

Planning Agency     of the Central Naugatuck Valley 

 

 

________________________    _________________________ 

Date       Date 
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MEMORANDUM

TO: Agency Board

FROM: Carl J. Stephani, Executive Director

DATE: May 25, 2011

FOR AGENDA: June 2, 2011

SUBJECT: Massachusetts-Connecticut Sustainable Knowledge Corridor Consortium

Memorandum of agreement with various parties

On August 10, 2010, your Board approved Resolution 2010-13-01 which authorized the Agency Executive

Director “to act on behalf of the Central Connecticut Regional Planning Agency in executing forms and

memoranda of agreement to enable CCRPA to join with the Capitol Region Council of Governments and

the Pioneer Valley Regional Planning Commission in filing a Knowledge Corridor Sustainable Communities

Regional Planning Grant Application with the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development.”

Since that time the three Regions (Capitol, Pioneer Valley, and Central Connecticut) have been awarded a

$4.2 million grant to prepare and initiate implementation of a “Sustainable Communities Initiative” for the

three Region “Sustainable Knowledge Corridor” (SKC) area.  That grant is being administered by the

CRCOG under guidance from the Administrator of Region I of the United States Department of Housing

and Urban Development (thru which the grant was made).  

The grant will provide up to $100,000 to the Agency to “update, integrate and supplement existing

regional plans to support creation of a Sustainable Knowledge Corridor.  Work will include review and

analysis of existing plans and conduct of additional analyses and studies to address gaps in the integration

of the work already done by the three MPO regions. ...and to .... [participate in the development and

adoption of] a Knowledge Corridor Detailed Execution Plan for a Sustainable Region, which will provide a

blueprint for future implementation actions and investment decisions within the Knowledge Corridor...”  

The loosely-knit group of agencies which has coordinated work on this project thus far is ready to move

forward to a more formalized structure, as described in the attached draft memorandum of

agreement.  The eventual results of the work of this group could significantly benefit the Central

Connecticut Region.  The Agency is being asked to reaffirm its interest in participating in this

project by approving the attached Agreement, subject to minor revisions as the various partners

in the program review its contents. On that basis, it is my

RECOMMENDATION

that your Board 

Authorize the Executive Director to sign the attached Massachusetts-Connecticut

Sustainable Knowledge Corridor Consortium Memorandum of agreement, and to accept

minor revisions to it, should any need to be made, to re-affirm the Agency’s continued

interest in furthering the progress made thus far on this potentially extremely high-impact

regional effort.  

Attachment: Draft Massachusetts-Connecticut Sustainable Knowledge Corridor Consortium Memorandum of agreement
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MEMORANDUM

TO: Agency Board
FROM: Carl J. Stephani, Executive Director

DATE: May 25, 2011

FOR AGENDA: June 2, 2011

SUBJECT: Authorization to accept DEP Grant Offer of $164,500 to further the
Bristol Middle Street Dam Removal Project

We recently received the attached notice of grant application approval from the Connecticut

Department of Environmental Protection for $164,500 to further the “final engineering, design,

and permit preparation” for removal of the Middle Street Dam. 

This funding has been included in our Proposed FY2011-2012 Budget, and on that basis, it is my

RECOMMENDATION

that your Board 

Authorize acceptance of the grant described in the attachments to this memorandum and

authorize the Executive Director to sign and forward the documents to the DEP.  

Attachment: March 7, 2011, DEP letter with attachments



STATE OF CONNECTICUT 
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION 

March 7, 2011 

Mr. Francis R. Pickering, Senior Planner 
Central Connecticut Regional Planning Agency 
225 N. Main Street, Suite 304 
Bristol, CT 06010-4993 

Re: Middle Street Dam Removal: Final Engineering, Design and Permit Preparation 

Dear Mr. Pickering: 

Enclosed for signature are two copies of a contract between Central Connecticut Regional 
Planning Agency and the Department of Environmental Protection providing funding for the 
project entitled "Middle Street Dam Removal: Final Engineering, Design and Permit 
Preparation." Each contract consists of a packet containing a signature page, standard 
administrative terms and conditions and Appendices containing at a minimum a Scope of Work 
and Schedule of Payments. This contract is in the amount of $164,500.00 and will be in effect 
upon approval ofthe contract through September 30, 2012. 

For timely contract approval, we request that the attached instructions be carefully 
executed as soon as possible. 

We appreciate your cooperation and assistance. If you have any questions or problems 
concerning the contract approval process, please feel free to contact me at (860) 424-3604. 
Should you have any questions concerning the Scope of Work or Schedule of Payments, please 
contact Kate Brown at (860) 424-3652. 

LA VII 
enclosures 

Contract 
Processing Instructions 

~A-~ 
Laurie A. Valente 
Fiscal Administrative Officer 

CERG Contract Compliance Monit~)t'ing Report Forms 
Model Resolution/lncumbencv Certification 
Model Nondiscrimination Certification 

Phone: (860) 424-3604 Fax : (860) 424-4054 

(Printed on Recycled Paper) 
79 Elm Street • Hartford, CT 061 06-5127 

www,ct.gov/dep 
An Equal Opportunirv Emplover 



 

CENTRAL CONNECTICUT REGIONAL PLANNING AGENCY

RESOLUTION NO. 2011-06-02A 

A RESOLUTION OF THE CENTRAL CONNECTICUT REGIONAL PLANNING AGENCY 

TO AUTHORIZE EXECUTION OF AGREEMENTS WITH THE DEPARTMENT OF 

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION 

 

BE IT RESOLVED that it is the best interests of the Central Connecticut Regional Planning Agency 

to enter into contracts with the Department of Environmental Protection. 

In furtherance of this resolution, Carl J. Stephani, the Executive Director is duly authorized to 

enter into and sign said contracts on behalf of the Central Connecticut Regional Planning Agency. 

The Executive Director is further authorized to provide such additional information and execute 

such other documents as may be required by state or federal government in connection with said 

contracts and to execute any amendments, rescissions, and revisions thereto. 

I, Donald Naples, the Secretary of the Central Connecticut Regional Planning Agency, do hereby 

certify this to be a true copy of the resolution adopted at the regular meeting of the Governing 

Board of the Central Connecticut Regional Planning Agency on June 2, 2011, a quorum being 

present, and that it has not been rescinded, amended, or altered in any way, and that it remains 

in full force and effect. 

______________________________ ___________________ 

Donald A. Naples, Secretary   Date 
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MEMORANDUM

TO: Agency Board
FROM: Carl J. Stephani, Executive Director

DATE: May 13, 2011

FOR AGENDA: June 2, 2011

SUBJECT: Bylaws Amendment: Appointments to Board Committees

Agency Bylaws Section VI.A states that “Vacancies [on Agency Board Standing Committees] may

be filled by the Agency Chairperson subject to approval by majority vote of the Agency Board at

the next regular meeting.”

When the Agency Board Chair makes such an appointment (as he did last month when he

appointed Brian Callahan to serve on the PFP Committee), it is not clear in the Bylaws whether

that appointment is effective as soon as the Chair makes the appointment, or until the

appointment is approved or rejected by the Agency Board.  Traditionally we have treated these

appointments as though they were effective as soon as the Chair makes them.

 

On that basis, it is my

RECOMMENDATION

that your Board 
Amend Bylaws Section VI.A by adding the following sentence: “Such appointments are effective

immediately upon being made by the Chair, and continue effective until such time as they are

either approved or rejected by the Board.”
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MEMORANDUM

TO: Program, Finance and Personnel Committee
FROM: Carl J. Stephani, Executive Director

DATE: May 25, 2011

FOR AGENDA: June 2, 2011

SUBJECT: Authorization to start Planner Abigail St. Peter on June 13 instead of
July 1

The Proposed FY2011-2012 Budget, which should be approved at the June 2  Board meeting,nd

includes a new Planner position, which will be assigned primarily to the Agency’s Sustainable

Communities Initiative project with the Hartford and Springfield Regional Planning

Organizations, and other transportation-related work.   

The individual to whom we have offered this position, Ms. Abigail St. Peter, will complete her

Master’s Degree in early June and would be able to report to work as early as June 13 .   Weth

have work waiting for her now on the Sustainable Communities project, as well as on other

assignments, and adequate funds remain in our current budget to cover her if she were to start as

of that date.  

I do not have authority to hire her as a regular employee until July 1 , but I have advised her thatst

she could report to work on June 13  and work thru June 30  as a “Temporary Employee” withth th

no benefits for that period of time.  

To simplify the paperwork on her position, I would like to hire her as a regular full-time

employee on June 13 .  th

On that basis, it is my

RECOMMENDATION

that your Committee

Authorize the Executive Director to hire the new Planner as a regular full-time position

starting on Monday, June 13, 2011.

cc: Agency Board
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MEMORANDUM

TO: Program, Finance and Personnel Committee
FROM: Carl J. Stephani, Executive Director

DATE: May 25, 2011

FOR AGENDA: June 2, 2011

SUBJECT: Incentive Housing Zone (IHZ) Workforce Housing Grant Program
Update

When the IHZ program was initiated by the State Office of Policy and Management (OPM) a

couple of years ago, we encouraged all of our towns to take advantage of the $50,000 planning

funds (later reduced to $20,000) available thru it.  Berlin, Bristol, New Britain, Plainville and

Plymouth applied for, and received grants.  Burlington and Southington advised us that they

were not interested in the program.  Berlin and New Britain completed their own affordable

housing studies; Plainville and Plymouth contracted with us to complete their studies.  

Bristol divided its project into two Phases: 

Phase I - a workforce housing market analysis to be funded by the $20,000 OPM IHZ

grant; and, 

Phase II - zoning ordinance amendments for areas identified for workforce housing,

funded by $20,000 from a portion of a larger State Downtown Development Grant

given to Bristol at an earlier time.

The City signed an Intergovernmental Agreement with the Agency to complete Phase I, and was

going to hire a consultant to complete Phase II.  Upon further reflection, however, it seemed

more logical to all parties to hire the University of Connecticut Center for Real Estate and Urban

Economics (“Center”) to do the workforce housing market analysis; and the CT OPM advised

that they did not want their money used for the market analysis.  It was then agreed by all

parties to have Phase I (which was completed by the Center in August 2010) funded by the

Bristol Downtown Development Grant.  

That left Phase II to be completed with funding from the OPM grant.  Since last August we have

been in conversation with Bristol City staff to determine whether the City wanted to proceed

with the project; and, if so, with whom.  This is not a project the Agency is required to do.   The

City may wish to have Phase II of this project completed by the Agency, by another party, or not

completed at all.  That has always been up to the City.  

We have not taken an advocacy role regarding Phase II of the City’s project; when invited, we

have offered our suggestions as to what approach we believe would be most fruitful, but we

have not sought to promote or discourage the completion of Phase II of this project.  Our

relationships with our towns has been based on a service concept; we offer our services to the
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extent we are able, but we have not in the past attempted to influence whether one of our

towns takes up a project or does not.  For example, we never pursued the towns of Burlington

or Southington when they chose not to take advantage of the original IHZ grant funding.  That

was simply their decision.  Similarly, if the City of Bristol wishes to pursue the completion of

Phase II of their workforce housing project, we feel that is up to them.

 

On that basis, it is my

RECOMMENDATION

that your Committee

Direct staff to continue to make itself available to City of Bristol staff as they consider the

completion of Phase II of the City’s workforce housing project, but to avoid interjecting 

itself into the internal affairs of the City in this, and all similar situations.  

cc: Agency Board



 

 
 

PRESS RELEASE 
5/24/2011 

 
 
 
 
The Department of Transportation (DOT) is proud to announce that the State of 

Connecticut was ranked 21st in the League of American Cyclists “Bike Friendly State” survey.  
This constitutes a 19 place gain over our 2010 survey in which we were ranked 40th. 
 
 While there is still room for improvement, we would like to pause and reflect upon the 
great successes of this year.  The categories in which we performed best were: Legislation, 
Education & Enforcement, and Policies & Programs.  Efforts will be made this year to improve 
our ranking, especially in the Category of “Infrastructure.”  We look forward to opening the 
Andover Bridge on the Hop River Trail and completing additional mileage on the Charter Oak 
Greenway.  Also, both „Share the Road‟ and „Safe Routes to School‟ campaigns are now 
connecting with citizens through Facebook, along with www.CTBIKEMAP.org which is 
providing cyclists with empowering information.  
 

Interagency cooperation between the DOT and the Department of Energy and 
Environmental Protection has been initiated to overcome trail permitting and design issues.  
Lastly, 2011 heralds the commencement of the Merritt Parkway Multi-Use Trail Feasibility 
Study, funded by a grant from the National Scenic Byways Program.  With these and other 
projects, the DOT hopes to keep the momentum for bike friendly state recognition. 
 

http://www.ctbikemap.org/
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MEMORANDUM

TO: Agency Board
FROM: Ethan Abeles, Transportation Planner

DATE: June 1, 2011

FOR AGENDA: June 2, 2011

SUBJECT: Allocation of unprogrammed STP-Urban funding for 2011 in the
amount of $345,736 to New Britain project 88-175 (Stanley St., Ellis
St., Corbin Ave.)

The Urban Surface Transportation Program (STP-Urban) for 2011, administered by CCRPA, is

currently underprogrammed by an amount of $345,736.  We currently have $2,560,853 in

federal funds programmed, but our 2011 apportionment is $2,906,589.  Due to time constraints

we need to program these funds into a project that is currently underway.  If we do not take

action with respect to these unspent STP-Urban funds, the Region could lose these monies and

the Connecticut DOT could elect to spend the sum elsewhere in the state.

The STP-Urban program is the one federally funded transportation program that is controlled at

the regional level by CCRPA and conceding control even over just a portion of the program’s

funds could weaken our program relative to that of the other regions in the state. 

New Britain is the largest city in the Region and has received a lower than average per capita

share of STP-Urban funds over the last 10 years relative to the other towns in the Region.  New

Britain has two other projects programmed under STP-Urban for 2011: Project 88-172, sidewalk

construction on Glen St., and Project 88-174, Beaver St. Reconstruction.  Project 88-175 has been

funded under the American Recovery and Rehabilitation Act (ARRA), but is currently

underfunded by at least $230,375.  The project is slated for completion in July 2011.  This is an

important system preservation project for New Britain and the Region as a whole, and on that

basis, it is my

RECOMMENDATION

that your Board 

approve this allocation of STP-funds contingent on an endorsement by the

Transportation Improvement Committee at their 7/28/2011 meeting. 

cc: Transportation Improvement Committee

Attachment(s): Project documentation
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